

No. 19-546

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES KING

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal framework 2

 B. The present controversy..... 5

Summary of argument 13

Argument:

 An FTCA claimant who fails to establish the liability of the United States is barred from pursuing individual *Bivens* claims against the same involved employees, based on the same factual allegations..... 17

 A. The judgment bar applies when an FTCA plaintiff fails to establish the torts that he alleges 18

 1. The judgment bar is an important part of the FTCA’s remedial compromise..... 18

 2. The text and context of the judgment bar, and this Court’s decision in *Simmons*, foreclose *Bivens* claims after a plaintiff’s unsuccessful FTCA claims 21

 3. The FTCA’s structure and history confirm that the judgment bar applies to the *Bivens* claims here..... 25

 4. The purposes of the judgment bar are served by applying it here..... 27

 B. The court of appeals erred in refusing to apply the judgment bar in this case 29

 1. The panel majority’s reasoning is contrary to this Court’s precedents 29

 2. The panel majority’s reasoning is contrary to common-law claim-preclusion principles..... 34

 3. The panel majority’s reasoning is contrary to every other federal appellate decision on this question 36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Respondent’s alternative arguments lack merit.....	38
1. The judgment bar is not limited to individual claims alleging torts identical to those at issue in the plaintiff’s FTCA action.....	38
2. The judgment bar does not exempt individual claims brought together with FTCA claims	43
Conclusion	46
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	44
<i>Ashbourne v. Hansberry</i> , 894 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 305 (2019)	37
<i>Atherton v. Jewell</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	7, 13, 17, 19
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	34
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	19, 25
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	2, 3
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19, 43
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3, 11, 15, 29, 32
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grubb v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930).....	40
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19, 37, 43, 45
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917).....	41
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	33
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014), aff’d on other grounds, <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	11, 12, 30, 31
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	14, 20, 26, 39, 44
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	39
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	42
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013)	45
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	22, 42
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1011 (2009)	19, 20, 36, 43, 44
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	4, 44
<i>Odom v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008)	10
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	42
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989).....	43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1159 (1986)	35
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	15, 35
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	40
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tait v. Western Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 620 (1933).....	23
<i>United States v. California & Or. Land Co.</i> , 192 U.S. 355 (1904).....	41
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	2, 27, 40
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1147 (2010)	19, 20, 36, 43
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19, 36, 43
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	5, 22, 27, 46

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	8
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	20
Federal Tort Claims Act, Act of Aug. 2, 1946, ch. 753, Title IV, 60 Stat. 842 (28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2, 3
§ 403(d), 60 Stat. 843	39
§ 410(b), 60 Stat. 844	4
§ 411, 60 Stat. 844	22
§ 421(h), 60 Stat. 846	4
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	3, 4, 29, 1a

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 2402.....	37, 1a
28 U.S.C. Ch. 171.....	3, 4, 14, 23, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. 2671	8, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2672.....	3, 4, 39, 40, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	3, 4, 7, 8, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	14, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1).....	14, 20, 26, 39, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2).....	20, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	26, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)	20, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680	4, 23, 31, 9a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	23, 31, 9a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	4, 14, 20, 25, 10a
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)	33
42 U.S.C. 233(a)	39, 44
42 U.S.C. 1983	7
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(a) (1938).....	22
Rule 54(a) (2009).....	22
Rule 56(d).....	28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
<i>Bowvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (William Edward Baldwin ed., 1934).....	22
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011)	38, 39, 42

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942)	16, 41, 42
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	<i>2, 27, 40</i>
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1934)</i>	<i>22</i>
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure:</i>	
Vol. 14AA (4th ed. 2011)	33
Vol. 18A (3d ed. 2017).....	23
